Fite ## 2756943

DISCIPLINE COMMIYTEE QF THE ONTARIO MOTOR VEHICLE INDUSTRY COUNCIL

N THE MATTER OF A& DISCIPLINE HEARING HELD PURSUANT 7O THE MOTOR
VEMICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002, 3,0, 2002, .30, Sl &

BETWIEEN:
REGISTRAR, MIOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002
s and -
JJOSTEWART MOTORS LINUTED
wand -
JOHN STEWART
- and -
DAVID STEWART
- aned -

MARK STEWART

AGREED STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PENALTY

J.J. Stewart Motors Limited. John Stewart. and David Stewarl. and Mark Stewart have
hreached the foltowing:

Section 7 of the Code of Ethics, Regulation 332/08

Section 9 of the Code of Ethics, Ragulation 332/08

SUMMARY OF AGREEMENT
The partiss to this proceeding agree that:

o JuL Stewart Motors Limited (the "Dealer™) was first ragistered as a motor vehicle dealer
in or maround February 1983, John Steward ("John®) was first registered as a motor
vehicle salesperson around Aprit 1883, David Stewart (“David”; was first registered as
& motor vehicle salesperson in or arcund Novamber 1994, Mark Stewart ("Mark”) was
first regisiered as a motor vehicle salesparson in or around Novemizer 1939, At all
matenat imas, Joinn, David, and Mark wera officers and directors of the Dealer.




2. indhe winler of 2008 OMVIC issued a Dealer Standard publicetion wiich outlined
many of the reguraments of the He Degters Act, 2002, (the
“Act)y including dealers oblig with written disclosurs on
the: bilt of sale of vehicie's formar daily rental history

3. Inor around January 2010, OMVIC issued a bullstin rerminding dealers of their obligation
0 provide purchasers with wiitten disclosure oo the hill of sale of vehicle's former daity
ranlal history.

4. inthe summer of 2011, OMVIC issued a Deater Standard publication reminding dealers
of their obligation o provide purchasers with writlen disclosure on the bill of sale of
vahicle's former daily rental history,

5 Inthe suminer of 2012, OMVIC issued o Dealer Standard publication reminding dealeys
of thair obiigation o provide purciwasars with written disclosure on the bilt of sale of
vanicle's former daily renind nistory,

B A or around Septemibar 2012, OMVIC issued a bulletin reminding deaters of their
ofdigation to provids purchasers with written disclosure on the Dill of sale of vehicle's
Former daily rental history.

oo Onor about August 20, 2043, David, on behalf of tha Deslar, purchasad 2 2013 Dodge
parl (VIN 1C3CRFBATDIGE25850). dedlared as a former daily reptal unit. On or abouwt
August 22 2013, David, on bahaif of the Dealer, sold Uis vehicle without providing the
purchaser with written disclosure of the vehicle's former daitly history. This is contrary
to saction 42(7}) of Regulation 33308, as well as sections 7 and 9 of the Code of
Ethics. The Daaler ias since provided QMVIC with confirmation from the purchaser
that they were aware of thetr vehicle hstory at the tme of purchase,

&, Onorbefore January 22, 2014, the Dealer, purchased a 2013 Dodge Avangar (VIN
FCICDZCHELDNSEEE02). On that same date, Davd. an behaf of the Dealer, sold this
vehicle providing the purchassy with written disclosure of the vehicle's former daily
histary. This is contrary to section 42(7) of Regulation 33308, as well as seclions 7 and
g of the Code of Ethics.,  The Dealer has since provided QMVIC with confirmation from
the purchaser that they were aware of their vehicle history at the time of purchass,

By failing to camply with the following sections of the Molor Vehicle Dewlers Act, 2002 (the
Aty
Regulation 333/08:

LY

42, Addittional information in contracis of sale and lcasos

7.3 any of the following is true of the motor vehicle. a statement (o the effect that the
vehicle was praviously,

i. leased on a daily basis, unless the vehicle was subsequently owned by a persen
who was not registered as a motor vehicle dealer under the Motor Vehicle Daalers
Act or the Maolor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002,

it used as a police cruiser or used t provide emergaency services, of

it wsed as atax or iimousing,




ftis Ihereby agread that the Dealer, John. David. and Mark have breached the following

sections of the Cods of Ethics as set oul in Remuaation 33206,

7oA registrant shall wnswee thai all documents used by the registrantin the course of #
ade 1t a molor venicle ane current and comply with the law,

4. In carrying on husiness, a registrant shall not engage in any ant or omission that.
having ragard to all of the circuinstances, would reasonably be regarded 25 disgraceful,
dishonourable, unprofessional or unbecaming of @ registrant

JOINT SUBMISSION ON PENALTY:

1o The Deatar agrees {o pay a fing in the amount of $2,000 within 90 days of the date of the
Discipling Commities Ordar.

2. John agrees to successflly compiete the OMVIC cedification courss (the “courss”)
within 99 days of the dale of the Discipline Cormmittee Order.

3. The Dealer agrees to offer all curent and future sates staif the opportunity to complete
the course. Current sales stafl will be offered the course within 90 days of the date of
the Discipling Commiites Qrder. Future sates staff will ba offerad the course within 9 of
being retained in this capacity. The Deater will mncur ailt costs associated with this. 1t is
understoed botween the parties this cause does not apply o sales siaff who bave
completed the course or who are otherwise reguired (o do so pursuant o the Act,

4. The Dealer. John, Mark, and David agres i comply with the Act and Standards of
Business Practice, as may ba amanded from time to ime,
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By signature below, | acknowledge that | have read and understand the penalty cutlined

hergi and agree to the sald tarms andlor conditions

and that{ exercised my right to he

reprasentad by Counsel or agent in this matter. | u nderstand, aciinowledge and consent
o waive the requirement for a hearing and to reguest an Order trom the Chair of the
Discipling Committee that includes this Agroed Statement of Facts and Penalty as a final

settiement of this mattor,
o

DATED AT I

{Mease print)
John Stewart

{signature)

DATED AT P

DoAY oF_ L

{please print;

Bavid Slewart

(signature)

OBTED AT L

THIS {77

2014

T

L

2014

{piease print)
- Jdark Stewart

(signature)

Fhove

WETC Dviare the veiiclos wire nievions daiby renes

igncd the agreed stalems

arsi praslty. Sarbengiove have shown that the custamer's

st was antdiciosed on the bill oi sale. Thorelors |

will aceept the fine. However, Being a clasperoen e e fng A s years iind the ocder to falke

the cortiticalion course demoeaning.



DAY OF < L2014

DATED AT /%

A : ; e Ty

liave the authonity 1o bind the corporation
J J. Stewart Motors Limiterd

By signature beiow the Reglstrar agrees, acknowledyes, understands and consents to
the final settlement of this matier by way of this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penaity.

ot
o

- e s
d ey s 2Y bavor o] . 2014

Cart Cormpton,
Registear, Motor Vehicle Doealors Acl, 2008

Pursvant 1o Rule .07, 1 accept this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty from the
Parties identified above:

Catherine Poultney /
Chair, Discipline Committee of the
Ontanio Molor Vehicie Industny Council




